



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

PADDY WOOD,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
CHARLES C. BAUM, RICHARD O. BERNDT, EDDIE C.)
BROWN, MICHAEL L. FALCONE, ROBERT S.)
HILLMAN, MARK K. JOSEPH, BARBARA B. LUCAS,)
DOUGLAS A. McGREGOR, ARTHUR S. MEHLMAN,)
FRED N. PRATT, JR. and ROBERT J. BANKS)
)
Defendants,)
)
and)
)
MUNICIPAL MORTGAGE & EQUITY, LLC,)
)
Nominal Defendants.)

C.A. No. 2404-VCL

**DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS
THE AMENDED SHAREHOLDER DERIVATIVE COMPLAINT**

MORRIS NICHOLS ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-9200
Attorneys for Defendants

OF COUNSEL:
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
James B. Weidner
31 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019

Jon R. Roellke
Jeffrey H. Drichta
Anthony R. Van Vuren
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008

May 1, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
STATEMENT OF ALLEGED FACTS.....	5
I. MMA And Its Board Of Directors.....	6
II. The Accounting And Tax Compliance Practices Alleged In The Complaint.....	8
A. Allegedly Excessive Dividends	9
B. Charitable Contributions to Service Debt.....	10
C. “Other Than Temporarily Impaired”	11
D. “Improper Asset Transactions”.....	12
E. Director Compensation	13
III. Plaintiff’s Demand Futility Allegations.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Delaware Law Requires Plaintiff To First Demand That The Defendant Directors Take The Remedial Action Requested, Or Else Satisfy The Heavy Burden Of Pleading With Factual Particularity That Demand Is Futile.....	16
II. Demand Was Not Futile Because The MMA Board Is Independent And Disinterested	21
A. The MMA Board Is Independent.....	21
B. The MMA Board Is Disinterested.....	22
III. Demand Was Not Futile Because The Independent And Disinterested Board Does Not Confront A Serious Threat Of Personal Liability	25
A. Demand Was Not Futile Because The Director Defendants Are Exculpated And Indemnified Against The Liability Alleged In The Complaint.....	25
B. Demand Was Not Futile Because The Complaint Itself Confirms That The Board Maintained Reporting And Information Systems and Controls.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Demand Was Not Futile Because No Cognizable Injury Has Occurred That Could Give Rise To Any Serious Threat of Potential Liability.....	38
IV. Demand Was Not Futile Because The Complaint Fails To Allege Particularized Facts Sufficient To Show That The Board Made A Decision Not Protected By The Business Judgment Rule	39
CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	passim
<i>In re Baxter Int'l, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 654 A.2d 1268 (Del. Ch. 1995)	17, 34
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 833 A.2d 961 (Del. Ch. 2003)	39
<i>Blue Chip Capital Fund II Ltd. Partnership v. Tubergen</i> , 906 A.2d 827 (Del. Ch. 2006)	31
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	17, 40, 45
<i>In re Caremark Int'l Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)	passim
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 21384599 (June 5, 2003)	39
<i>David B. Shaev Profit Sharing Account v. Armstrong</i> , 2006 WL 391931 (Feb. 13, 2006)	38
<i>Frontier Oil Co. v. Holly Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1039027 (Apr. 29, 2005)	32
<i>Gabelli & Co., Inc. v. Liggett Group Inc.</i> , 479 A.2d 276 (Del. 1984)	42
<i>Gale v. Bershad</i> , 1998 LEXIS 37 (Mar 3, 1998)	31
<i>Green v. Phillips</i> , 1996 WL 342093 (June 19, 1996)	45, 46
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988)	40
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003).	passim
<i>Highland Legacy Ltd. v. Singer</i> , 2006 WL 741939 (Mar. 17, 2006)	40, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005)	44, 45
<i>Jacobs v. Yang</i> , 2004 WL 1728521 (Aug. 2, 2004)	16
<i>Levine v. Smith</i> , 591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991)	17
<i>Litt v. Wycoff</i> , 2003 WL 1794724 (Mar. 28, 2003).	45
<i>McGowan v. Ferro</i> , 859 A.2d 1012 (Del. Ch. 2004)	23
<i>Metro Communication Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Technologies, Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004)	28
<i>Morgan v. Grace</i> , 2003 WL 22461916 (Oct. 29, 2003)	26
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	23
<i>Pales v. Delaware State Lottery Office</i> , 2006 WL 187591 (Jun. 29, 2006)	31
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	passim
<i>Rattner v. Bidzos</i> , 2003 WL 22284323 (Oct. 7, 2003)	passim
<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock</i> , 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990)	16
<i>Steiner v. Meyerson</i> , 1995 WL 441999 (July 19, 1995)	45
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006).	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Superior Vision Sev. Inc. v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 252426 (Del. Ch. 2006)	32
<i>Tomczak v. Morton Thiokol, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 42607 (Apr. 5 1990)	40
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003)	40
 <u>STATE STATUTES</u>	
Delaware Chancery Rule 15	5
Delaware Chancery Rule 23.1	16, 38
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-607	41
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7) (2006)	26
